

**CAUSE NO. 07-CR-0885**

**THE STATE OF TEXAS,**

**VS.**

**MELISSA E. LUCIO**

**§  
§  
§  
§  
§  
§**

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT**

**138TH DISTRICT**

**CAMERON COUNTY,  
TEXAS**

**DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISQUALIFY  
OR RECUSE JUDGE GABRIELA GARCIA**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Motion & Summary of Argument .....	1
II.	Relevant Background.....	3
III.	Points and Authorities Supporting Disqualification and Recusal....	4
	.....	4
A.	The Law Requires that Judge Garcia Disqualify Herself .....	4
	1. There is a conclusive presumption that Court Administrator Gilman shared with her employer, Judge Garcia, confidential information that Mrs. Gilman obtained through her work on Ms. Lucio’s case .....	4
	2. Judge Garcia’s disqualification nullifies the order and warrant setting Ms. Lucio’s execution date.....	7
B.	The Law Requires that Judge Garcia Recuse Herself.....	8
	1. Judge Garcia’s impartiality might reasonably be questioned based on her Court Administrator’s direct role in Ms. Lucio’s defense .....	9
	2. Judge Garcia’s impartiality might reasonably be questioned based on the role of her Court Administrator in current and anticipated proceedings.....	10
IV.	Conclusion .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re American Home Products Corp.</i> , 985 S.W.2d 68 (Tex. 1998).....	7
<i>Arnold v. State</i> , 853 S.W.2d 543 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993).....	1
<i>In re Barr</i> , 13 S.W.3d 525 (1998).....	7
<i>Ex parte Bower</i> , No. WR-21005-02, 2012 WL 2133701 (Tex. Crim. App. June 13, 2012).....	11
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	11, 12
<i>Ex parte Brown</i> , No. WR-68,876-01, 2014 WL 5745499 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 5, 2014).....	11
<i>Ex parte Carty</i> , No. WR-61,055-02, 2015 WL 831586 (Tex. Crim. App. Feb. 25, 2015) .....	11
<i>In re Columbia Valley Healthcare Sys., L.P.</i> , 320 S.W.3d 819 (Tex. 2010).....	6
<i>In re Guar. Ins. Servs., Inc.</i> , 343 S.W.3d 130 (Tex. 2011).....	5, 6
<i>Ex parte Landor</i> , No. WR-81,579-02, 2020 WL 469979 (Tex. Crim. App. Jan. 29, 2020) .....	11
<i>Ex parte Lave</i> , Nos. WR-44564-03, WR 44564-04, 2013 WL 1449749 (Tex. Crim. App. April 10, 2013).....	11
<i>Ex parte Miles</i> , 359 S.W.3d 647 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012).....	11
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955) .....	8

<i>Ex parte Murphy</i> , No. WR-38,198-04, 2015 WL 5936938 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 12, 2015).....	11
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954) .....	8
<i>Patterson v. State</i> , 83 Tex. Crim. 169, 202 S.W. 88 (1918) .....	7
<i>Ex parte Reed</i> , No. WR-50,961-10, 2019 WL 6114891 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 15, 2019).....	11
<i>Sears v. Olivarez</i> , 28 S.W.3d 611 (Tex. 13 App. 2000).....	8
<i>Ex parte Settle</i> , No. AP-76591, 2011 WL 2586406 (Tex. Crim. App. June 29, 2011).....	11
<i>Ex parte Temple</i> , No. WR-78,545-02, 2016 WL 6903758 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 23, 2016).....	11
<i>Ex parte Tercero</i> , No. WR-62,592-04, 2015 WL 5157211 (Tex. Crim. App. Aug. 25, 2015).....	11
<i>Tesco Am., Inc. v. Strong Indus., Inc.</i> , 221 S.W.3d 550 (Tex. 2006).....	4
<i>Ex Parte Tiede</i> , 448 S.W.3d 456 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014).....	11
<i>In re Turner</i> , 542 S.W.3d 553 (Tex. 2017).....	5
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 49 F.3d 152 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	8, 9
<i>In re Wilhite</i> , 298 S.W.3d 754 (Tex. App.--Houston (1st Dist.) 2009) .....	4
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 579 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016).....	8, 9

<i>Ex parte Wyatt</i> , No. AP-76797, 2012 WL 1647004 (Tex. Crim. App. May 9, 2012).....	11
---	----

**Constitutional Provisions**

Tex. Const. art. V, § 11 .....	1, 2, 4
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	1

**Statutes and Rules**

28 U.S.C. § 455.....	8
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 11.071, § 5(a) .....	2, 11
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 30.01 .....	1, 2, 4
Tex. R. Civ. Proc. 18a.....	1
Tex. R. Civ. Proc. 18a(a)(1).....	1
Tex. R. Civ. Proc. 18a(f)(1)(B).....	13
Tex. R. Civ. Proc. 18a(f)(2).....	1, 13
Tex. R. Civ. Proc. 18b.....	1
Tex. R. Civ. Proc. 18b(a)(1).....	2, 4
Tex. R. Civ. Proc. 18b(b)(1).....	3, 8
Tex. R. Civ. Proc. 18b(b)(3).....	9
Tex. R. Civ. Proc. 18b(b)(4).....	9
Tex. R. Civ. Proc. 18b(b)(5).....	9
Tex. R. Civ. Proc. 18b(b)(7).....	9
